

Case No. A166490

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**POTTER HANDY LLP, MARK POTTER, RUSSELL HANDY, DENNIS
PRICE, AMANDA LOCKHART SEABOCK, CHRISTOPHER SEABOCK,
PRATHIMA PRICE, RAYMOND BALLISTER JR., PHYL GRACE,
CHRISTINA CARSON, ELLIOTT MONTGOMERY, FAYTHE
GUTIERREZ, ISABEL ROSE MASANQUE, BRADLEY SMITH,
TEHNIAT ZAMAN, JOSIE ZIMMERMAN, and DOES 1-100,**

Defendants-Respondents

Appeal from San Francisco Superior Court of the State of California
Hon. Curtis E. A. Karnow, Judge Presiding
Case No. CGC-22-599079

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

EIMER STAHL LLP
*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)
99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
408.889.1690
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. Small Businesses in California Have Been Targeted by Fraudulent ADA/Unruh Litigation for Decades, and the Situation Is Getting Worse | 14 |
| II. Small Businesses Have Little Recourse to Address the Harms Caused by Abusive ADA Litigation Apart From This Suit | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Acheson Hotels LLC v. Laufer</i> , (S. Ct. No. 22-429) 2023 WL 4030228 | 19 |
| <i>Action Apartment Assn., Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232 | 12 |
| <i>Amtower v. Photon Dynamics, Inc.</i> , (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1582 | 2 |
| <i>Arroyo v. Rosas</i> , (9th Cir. 2021) 19 F.4th 1202 | 20 |
| <i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 | 2 |
| <i>Brother v. Tiger Partner, LLC</i> , (M.D. Fla. 2004) 331 F. Supp. 2d 1368..... | 20 |
| <i>Garcia v. Alcocer</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2021, No. 2:20-cv-08419-VAP-(JEMx)) 2021 WL 5760300 | 17, 18 |
| <i>In Re Tristan W. Gillespie</i> , (D. Md. June 30, 2023, No. 21-mc-14) 2023 WL 4976173..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Yagman</i> , (9th Cir. 2022) 38 F.4th 25 | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. Moraya Inv. LLC</i> , (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2021, No. 19-cv-03772-DMR) 2021 WL 3291867 | 21 |
| <i>Langer v. Badger Co., LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2020, No. 18CV934-LAB (AGS)) 2020 WL 2522081 | 17 |
| <i>Molski v. Mandarin Touch Rest.</i> , (C.D. Cal. 2004) 347 F. Supp. 2d 860 | 16, 30 |
| <i>Peters v. Winco Foods, Inc.</i> , (E.D. Cal. 2004) 320 F. Supp. 2d 1035 | 17 |

Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC,
(9th Cir. 2022) 51 F.4th 1015 12, 16, 20

Whitaker v. Peet’s Coffee, Inc.,
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2022, No. 21-cv-07698-VC) 2022 WL 6698328..... 30, 31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12182..... 15

Business & Professions Code § 6128 12

Civ. Code § 51..... 13

Code Civ. P. § 425.55 14

SB 269 Leg. Sess. 2015–16 (2016) § 2..... 16

Unfair Competition Law..... 9

Unruh Civil Rights Act..... 12, 13, 17, 18

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.200..... 2

Rules of Professional Conduct § 3.1 12

Rules of Professional Conduct § 3.3 12

Other Authorities

2020 Annual Discipline Report of the State Bar of California
(April 27, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4bmdr9ha>..... 27

Amy Yee, *U.S. Businesses Get Hit With Record Numbers of Disability
Lawsuits*, Bloomberg (April 14, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2cjj6nhu> 20

Arthur Gaus, *ADA Lawsuits in California: A Gold Rush for Serial
Filers*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform (July 25, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdzhz3df> 16, 21, 22

| | |
|---|--------|
| Auditor of the State of California, <i>The State Bar of California’s Attorney Discipline Process: Weak Policies Limit Its Ability to Protect the Public from Attorney Misconduct</i> (Apr. 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yy7wpdrp | 27, 29 |
| Bob Egelko & Carolyn Said, <i>Disability lawsuits hit S.F. Chinatown and state. Are they helpful or a moneymaking scheme?</i> , San Francisco Chronicle (Aug. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/398yzwdy | 22 |
| Bradford W. Coupe, et al., <i>The Department of Justice’s Final Regulations Implementing Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 71 Ed. Law Rep. 353 (1992)..... | 15 |
| CHLA’s ADA Protection Program, California Hotel & Lodging Association (Mar. 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2s4ff9xt | 21 |
| David Barer, <i>Austin ‘ADA’ attorney suspended from law practice in State of New York</i> , KXAN (Aug. 22, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/r92k2cm7 . | 29 |
| Han Li, <i>Chinatown Braces for a Potential Wave of Lawsuits Targeting Small Businesses</i> , The San Francisco Standard (Mar. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4b5mvvy7 | 24, 30 |
| Hannah Albarazi, <i>COVID-19’s Impact on Businesses Fuels ADA Reform Debate</i> , Law360 (Nov. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/466kr9t8 | 22 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 115-539 (2017) | 20 |
| <i>Hobbling Businesses</i> , The Economist (Apr. 25, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yahc69e5 | 18, 22 |
| <i>How Small Businesses are Targeted with Abusive ADA Lawsuits</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform (Oct. 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3j3pcyz8 | 18, 19 |
| Joyce E. Cutler, <i>Girardi Criminal Charges Also Impugn California Bar, Critics Say</i> , Bloomberg Law (Feb. 2, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3fjh5ht3 ... | 28 |
| Joyce E. Cutler, <i>Tom Girardi Downfall Casts California Bar in Unflattering Light</i> , Bloomberg Law (July 11, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/34hv59hf | 28 |
| Kevin Forestieri, <i>Spate of ADA lawsuits hits hundreds of local businesses still reeling from the pandemic</i> , The Almanac (Aug. 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdd2xc3p | 23, 24 |

LA County WDACS releases report on COVID-19 impact on local economy, recommendations to strengthen data-driven economic recovery efforts, Workforce Development Aging and Community Services,
<https://tinyurl.com/45kbf5uv> 23

Lee Ohanian and Joseph Vranich, *California Business Exits Soared in 2021, and There Is No End in Sight*, Hoover Institution (Oct. 25, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/ycxzh4z>..... 23

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 73 Fed. Reg. 34508 (June 17, 2008)..... 30

Maggie Murphy, *The Impact the Pandemic Has Had on California Businesses*, California Business Journal,
<https://tinyurl.com/mry9thrx> 22, 23

Mark Pulliam, *The ADA Litigation Monster*, City Journal (June 13, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/55kpmj57>..... 12, 18, 19, 31

Matt Gonzales, *Record Number of Lawsuits Filed Over Accessibility for People with Disabilities*, SHRM (Mar. 23, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/25p54e45> 21

Matthew Goldstein, *A Hall of Fame Lawyer, a ‘Real Housewife’ and a Stunning Fall*, The New York Times (Jan. 13, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/3892aytc> 28

Mike Vallante, *California Small Businesses are in Dire Straits*, California Globe (Mar. 28, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3e8tfze4> 23, 24

Minh Vu, et al., *ADA Title III Federal Lawsuits Numbers Are Down But Likely To Rebound in 2023* (Feb. 14, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/29qdn2kt>. 21

Ogletree Deakins, *Arizona Indefinitely Suspends Plaintiffs’ Attorney Behind More Than 1,800 Title III Lawsuits* (July 13, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/btydkefu> 26

On the Brink: Small Business Owners Can't Afford ADA Website Lawsuits, Yahoo Finance (Apr. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/y36n444m>.... 22

Sierra Lopez, *ADA lawsuits hit hard in San Mateo County*, The Daily Journal (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2azx83st> 24

U.S. Businesses Potentially Spent Billions on Legal Fees for Inaccessible Websites in 2020, Bureau of Internet Accessibility (Jan. 7, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yc7ap7x5> 25, 26

United States Attorney’s Office, Southern District of New York, *Attorney Pleads Guilty To Filing Fraudulent Lawsuits Under The Americans With Disabilities Act* (July 12, 2022) <https://tinyurl.com/2hdbary2> 30
